Drugged Driving:
Where We Stand
Maureen McCormick
Special ADA for Litigation Initiatives
Suffolk County DA’s Office
Drug Use Crisis
On Wednesday May 11, 2022 the Centers for
Disease Control announced that more than

the present.  Recent decisions, like People v. Caden N.,  189 A.D.3d 84 (3rd Dept.
2020) have conflated the terms and have confused the standards to be applied
making codification essential.
4. The law requiring
submission to roadside
screenings does not include
oral fluid testing
And the VTL §1194(1)(b)
Traffic Infraction is Gone
People v. Harris, 201 A.D.3d 1327 (2022) &
People v. Bembry, 199 A.D.3d 1340 (2021)
(Applies Statewide)
“Finally, we note that the Appellate Term, Second
Department, has repeatedly stated that a
defendant’s “refusal to submit to a breath test did
not establish a ‘cognizable offense’ ”…
“We agree, and we therefore further modify the
judgment by reversing that part convicting
defendant of count four of the indictment, vacating
the plea with respect to that count of the indictment
and dismissing that count.”
VTL §1800
1800. Penalties for traffic infractions. (a) It is a
traffic infraction for any person to violate any of
the provisions of this chapter or of any local law,
ordinance, order, rule or regulation adopted
pursuant to this chapter, unless such violation is by
this chapter or other law of this state declared to be
a misdemeanor or a felony.
Nothing changed…
S.3135/A.174 Adds Oral Fluid Testing to
the Field Sobriety Test Statute
Field sobriety tests.  This bill amends the field testing
(Preliminary Breath Test - PBT) provision of the VTL
[§1194(1)] to require that any person involved in an
accident …shall, at the request of a police officer, “submit
to a breath test and/or oral/bodily fluid to be administered
by the police officer, and/or to an evaluation by a drug
recognition expert (DRE)”
The bill reinstates the traffic infraction for refusing a
field sobriety test
Example:  NYPD
• Can also be used on some, but not all DRE
call-out cases
Roadside OF Testing Devices
5. DRE Evaluations have no
incentive for drivers to take them like
chemical tests
They are scientific tests.
Why not?
S.3135/A.174 Equates DRE exams to
evidential breath and blood tests for refusal
sanctions
DRUG RECOGNITION EVALUATION PROVIDES
THE BEST EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL IMPAIRMENT
CAUSED BY DRUGS – LINKS OBSERVATIONS
• Rather than Illness or Injury
• Rather than Sleepiness or other factors
NOT JUST USE – There is no “PER SE” Drugged
Driving charge.
Refusals and DRE